

Nos. 18-1334, -1496, -1514

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONER THE
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO**

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
STEPHEN L. RATNER
TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
MARK D. HARRIS
CHANTEL L. FEBUS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
SARAH G. BOYCE
ADELE M. EL-KHOURI
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mto.com
JORDAN D. SEGALL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9208

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument	15
I. The Appointments Clause does not constrain Congress when it creates territorial offices under Article IV.....	15
A. Territorial governments established under Article IV need not conform to structural separation-of-powers constraints that dictate how the federal government must be organized.	16
B. The Appointments Clause does not govern Congress’s establishment of territorial offices under Article IV.....	22
C. Historical practice confirms that the Appointments Clause does not apply to territorial officials.	26
1. Since the Founding, Congress has structured territorial governments without regard to the Appointments Clause.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Current territorial and D.C. governance regimes do not comply with the Appointments Clause.	33
D. The court of appeals’ contrary arguments are irreconcilable with this Court’s precedents and historical practice.....	36
1. The court of appeals’ attempts to distinguish this Court’s Article IV precedents are unavailing.	37
2. Administration of a federal statute does not make Article IV officials “officers of the United States.”	39
3. Historical practice refutes the court of appeals’ decision.	41
II. The Board members are territorial officials who need not be appointed in accordance with the Appointments Clause.....	46
A. Territorial offices created under Article IV and imbued with strictly local authority are not subject to the Appointments Clause.	46
B. The Board members are territorial officers, not officers “of the United States.”	48
Conclusion.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Insurance Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. 511 (1828)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 U.S. 540 (1875)	55
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. 235 (1850)	23, 54
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	39
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Englebrecht</i> , 80 U.S. 434 (1871)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953)	17
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	13, 25, 26
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Yankton Cty.</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879)	12, 17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	25
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	38
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	28
<i>Keller v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 428 (1923)	48
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan R.R. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889)	55
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	27
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	45
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	4, 52, 54
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899)	16

<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. 317 (1873)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	23
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Zaragoza- Gómez</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 585 (D.P.R. 2016).....	4
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970)	55
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	25

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.:

Article I	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, cl. 5	23, 29
§ 3, cl. 5	23, 29
§ 7, cl. 2 (Presentment Clause)	38
§ 8, cl. 17 (District of Columbia Clause)	16
§ 8, cl. 1 (Uniformity Clause)	21
Article II.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1 (Vesting Clause)	12, 19, 21, 25
§ 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Article III	<i>passim</i>
§ 1.....	<i>passim</i>

Article IV	<i>passim</i>
§ 3, cl.2 (Territories Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
P.R. Const.:	
Article III	51
§ 1.....	51
§ 22.....	51
Article IV	34, 51
§ 4.....	51
Rev. Am. Sam. Const.:	
Article III	35
§ 3.....	35
1 Stat. 50 (Aug. 7, 1789)	28, 29
1 Stat. 549 (Apr. 7, 1798).....	31
2 Stat. 58 (May 7, 1800).....	31
2 Stat. 195 (May 3, 1802).....	30
2 Stat. 514 (Feb. 3, 1809).....	31
2 Stat. 721 (May 4, 1812).....	32
2 Stat. 743 (June 4, 1812).....	31
3 Stat. 493 (Mar. 2, 1819).....	18
3 Stat. 583 (May 15, 1820).....	32
5 Stat. 10 (Apr. 20, 1836).....	18, 31
9 Stat. 446 (Sept. 9, 1850)	31
12 Stat. 172 (Feb. 28, 1861).....	31
13 Stat. 85 (May 26, 1864).....	18, 31
15 Stat. 178 (July 25, 1868).....	31

26 Stat. 81 (May 2, 1890).....	31
31 Stat. 77 (Apr. 12, 1900).....	32
31 Stat. 141 (Apr. 30, 1900).....	31
37 Stat. 512 (Aug, 24, 1912).....	31
39 Stat. 951 (Mar. 2, 1917).....	33
45 Stat. 1253 (Feb. 20, 1929).....	34
61 Stat. 770 (Aug. 5, 1947).....	33
64 Stat. 319 (July 3, 1950).....	33
Bankruptcy Code:	
11 U.S.C. § 109(c).....	54
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 362(c).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	7
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135 (2017).....	41
District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (1973).....	35
District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-8, 109 Stat. 97 (1995).....	6, 36

2005 District Of Columbia Omnibus Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 109- 356, 120 Stat. 2019 (2006).....	41
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	5, 50
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(1).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(2).....	5, 49
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)	49
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)(1).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)(2).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(d).....	50
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A)(vi)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(E).....	6, 7
48 U.S.C. § 2121(h)(3)	56
48 U.S.C. § 2123(b).....	50
48 U.S.C. § 2123(c)	50
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f).....	52
48 U.S.C. § 2124(l).....	52
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b)(1).....	49
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b)(2)(A).....	49
48 U.S.C. § 2129	50

48 U.S.C. § 2141	5, 6, 51
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2142	5, 6, 51, 53
48 U.S.C. § 2143	5, 6, 51, 53
48 U.S.C. § 2144	5, 6, 51, 53
48 U.S.C. § 2145	5, 6, 51
48 U.S.C. § 2146	6
48 U.S.C. § 2147	6
48 U.S.C. § 2148	6
48 U.S.C. § 2149	6, 50
48 U.S.C. § 2150	6
48 U.S.C. § 2151	6
48 U.S.C. § 2152	6
48 U.S.C. § 2161	4, 7, 54
48 U.S.C. § 2162	51, 54
48 U.S.C. § 2163	54
48 U.S.C. § 2164	51
48 U.S.C. § 2170	4, 11
48 U.S.C. § 2172	7, 51
48 U.S.C. § 2173	7
48 U.S.C. § 2174	7
48 U.S.C. § 2174(b).....	54
48 U.S.C. § 2175	51
48 U.S.C. § 2175(a).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2194(i)(2)	5

48 U.S.C. § 2194(m).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(c)	49
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(c).....	50
5 U.S.C. § 2301(a)	50
5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 101	50
12 U.S.C. § 241.....	56
18 U.S.C. § 208.....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
48 U.S.C. § 1397.....	41
48 U.S.C. § 1421a.....	44
48 U.S.C. § 1421g(a)	41
48 U.S.C. § 1421i	41
48 U.S.C. § 1421i(a)	34
48 U.S.C. § 1421i(b)	34
48 U.S.C. § 1421i(c).....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1421i(d)(2).....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1422.....	34, 44
48 U.S.C. § 1422c(a).....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1423.....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1541(b)	44
48 U.S.C. § 1571.....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1591.....	34, 41, 44
48 U.S.C. § 1597(c).....	34
48 U.S.C. § 1611.....	41
48 U.S.C. § 1612.....	41

48 U.S.C. § 1661(c).....	35
Am. Samoa Code § 3.1001	35
3 L.P.R.A. § 294y	51
23 L.P.R.A. § 62j	51
23 L.P.R.A. § 62l	51
23 L.P.R.A. § 104	51

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 80-455 (1947).....	46
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016).....	4
<i>Hearing before the Subcomm. on Indian, Insular and Alaska Native Affairs of the Comm. on Natural Resources, 114th Cong. 2d Sess. (2016)</i>	56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> (forthcoming 133 Harv. L. Rev.)	17, 18, 23
42 Fed. Reg. 48,398 (Sept. 23, 1977).....	34, 35
42 Fed. Reg. 58,580 (Nov. 10, 1977).....	35
51 Fed. Reg. 40,399 (Nov. 3, 1986).....	34
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	26
<i>The Federalist No. 84</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	30

Financial Oversight and Management Board, Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2018..... 8

Letter from Jacob L. Lew, Secretary of the Treasury, to Paul Ryan, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Jan. 15, 2016)..... 4

James Dudley Morgan, *Robert Brent, First Mayor of Washington City*, in 2 Records of the Columbia Historical Society (1899)..... 30

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause, 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)..... 43

President Obama Announces the Appointment of Seven Individuals to the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, The White House Office of the Press Sec’y (Aug. 31, 2016) 7

Puerto Rico Central Office of Recovery, Reconstruction, and Resiliency, *Transformation and Innovation in the Wake of Devastation* (Aug. 8, 2018)..... 7

Seven Nominations Sent to the Senate, June 18, 2019..... 11

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 1524 (1833) 26

*Territorial Judges Not Liable to
Impeachment*, 3 Op. Att’y Gen. 409
(1839) 54

3 *The Territorial Papers of the United
States: The Territory Northwest of the
River Ohio* (Clarence Edwin Carter
ed. 1934)..... 29
